



Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 000171
Date 23 May 2016

Fixed Penalty Notices Served to Dog Owners for Breached PSPOs

Request:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, to request the following information from your authority.

If held, I would be grateful if you could provide answers to the questions below, regarding the number of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) in place in your authority; and, the number and value of Fixed Penalty Notices served to dog owners for breached PSPOs in your authority.

For the periods 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date:

1. How many active PSPOs did you have up in place your local authority? (2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date)?
[There are currently two active PSPOs within the area covered by the City of Wolverhampton Council. Both of these were created in 2015 by Wolverhampton Homes, one is to prevent unauthorised encampments in a particular locality and the other is prohibit a range of anti-social behaviour \(including dog fouling\) within a specific neighbourhood.](#)
2. How many Fixed Penalty Notices did your local authority serve to dog owners for breached PSPOs? (2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date)?
[NIL](#)
3. What was the total value (£) of Fixed Penalty Notices served to dog owners for breached PSPOs? (2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date)?
[NIL](#)
4. How many new PSPOs were introduced by your local authority? (2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date)?
[2013 - NIL](#)
[2014 - NIL](#)
[2015 - 2](#)
[2016 - NIL](#)

And if held:

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. How many cases of breached PSPOs went to court? (2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date)?

NIL